

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 465 OF 2026



Between:

Posina Ramanna Dora, S/o. Chakra Rao, Aged 64 years, R/o. D.No.4-1, Ravikampadu Village, Thondandi Mandal, East Godavari District.

Petitioner/ Petitioner/Defendant

AND

1. Kotha Reddiah, (Died)
2. Kotha Satyavathi, W/o. late Reddiah, Aged about 72 years, Occ: Housewife D.No. 16-12-76, Hospital Street, Peddapuram, East Godavari District, AP
3. Kolati Karuna, W/o. Ramahamurthy, Aged about 56 years, Occ: Housewife, D.No.71, Santhinikethan Society Akruthi Developers, Kompalli, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
4. Kusumanchi Lalitha, W/o. Veeraju Aged about 54 years, Occ: Housewife, D.No.10-1-103/A, Venugopala Swamy Temple Street, Pithapuram, East Godavari District, AP.
5. Kotha Ramanababu, S/o. late Reddiah, Aged about 49 years, Occ: Business, D.No.16-12-76, Hospital Street, Peddapuram, East Godavari District.

Respondent/ Respondent/Plaintiffs

Petition under Section 115 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to the

revision questioning the order and decree dated. 01-11-2025 passed in I.A.No.557 of 2024 in O.S.No.156 of 2018 on the file of the court of the Civil Judge(Senior Division), Pithapuram, East Godavari;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No. 44 of 2023 in O.S. No.156/2018 on the file of court of the Civil Judge(Senior Division), Pithapuram, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh, Pending disposal of CRP No.465 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the time granted in order dt.20.02.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in C.R.P.No.465 of 2026, Pending disposal of CRP No.465 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 20.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s V Sesha Kumari, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that notice is served to respondent Nos.3 & 4 only and notice has to be served to respondent Nos.2 & 5 and accordingly sought permission to take out fresh personal notice to the respondent Nos.2 & 5 or to their counsel appearing in the trial Court and file proof of service in the Registry.

Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that they could not deposit 50% of the EP amount in the Execution Court within the time stipulated by the Court by order dated 20.02.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2026, due to the reason that the order copy is uploaded belatedly.

Considering his request, the time granted in order dated 20.02.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2026 is extended for a further period of two (02) weeks from today.

Post the matter on 02.04.2026.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY.

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Pithapuram, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh
2. Kotha Satyavathi, W/o. late Reddiah, Aged about 72 years, Occ. Housewife D.No. 16-12-76, Hospital Street, Peddapuram, East Godavari District, AP
3. Kolati Karuna, W/o. Ramanamurthy, Aged about 56 years, Occ. Housewife, D.No. 71, Santhinikethan Society Akruthi Developers, Kompalli, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
4. Kusumanchi Lalitha, W/o. Veeraju Aged about 54 years, Occ. Housewife, D.No. 10-1-103/A, Venugopala Swamy Temple Street, Pithapuram, East Godavari District, AP

5. Kotha Ramanababu, S/o. late Reddiah, Aged about 49 years, Occ. Business, D.No. 16-12-76, Hospital Street, Peddapuram, East Godavari District. (2 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to M/s V Sesha Kumari Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV, J

DATED: 13/03/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 02.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.NO.465 OF 2026

DIRECTION

